

No. 17-532

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
District Court of Wyoming,
Sheridan County**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KYLE A. GRAY
STEVEN T. SMALL
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 N. 31st Street,
Suite 1500
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 252-2166

HADASSAH REIMER
HOLLAND & HART LLP
25 South Willow Street,
Suite 200
P.O. Box 68
Jackson, WY 83001
(307) 739-9741

Counsel for Petitioner

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
george.hicks@kirkland.com

December 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Crow Tribe’s Hunting Right Under The 1868 Treaty Has Not Been Terminated	3
A. Wyoming’s Admission to the Union Did Not Terminate the Treaty Right.....	3
B. The Establishment of the Bighorn National Forest Did Not Terminate the Treaty Right	8
C. Affirmance Would Have Far-Reaching Consequences.....	11
II. Issue Preclusion Does Not Bar Petitioner From Addressing The Treaty Right’s Validity	14
A. The Determination that Wyoming’s Statehood Terminated the Treaty Right Is Not Entitled to Preclusive Effect.....	14
B. The Alternative Determination that Creation of the Bighorn National Forest Rendered the Lands “Occupied” Is Not Entitled to Preclusive Effect.....	19
C. Applying Issue Preclusion Would Needlessly Implicate Unsettled Constitutional Questions	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....	22
<i>Comair Rotron, Inc. v. Nippon Densan Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 1535 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Comm’r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	17
<i>Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation v. Maison</i> , 262 F. Supp. 871 (D. Or. 1966).....	13
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 866 F. Supp. 520 (D. Wyo. 1994).....	2
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Perdue</i> , 862 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 353 (1984).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	17, 18

<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One</i> <i>v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	23
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill</i> , 333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Ritter v. Mount St. Mary’s Coll.</i> , 814 F.2d 986 (4th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>SFM Holdings, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Banc of Am. Secs., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Simpson v. Florida</i> , 403 U.S. 384 (1971).....	24
<i>Stan Lee Media, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 774 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 261 P.2d 135 (Idaho 1953).....	13
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 978 P.2d 1070 (Wash. 1999)	13
<i>State v. Stasso</i> , 563 P.2d 562 (Mont. 1977).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U.S. 236 (1924).....	18
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	21

<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah,</i> 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Ward v. Race Horse,</i> 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,</i> 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
Statutes	
Act of Mar. 1, 1872, 17 Stat. 32.....	9
Act to Repeal Timber-Culture Laws, 26 Stat. 1095 (1891).....	11
Act of May 7, 1894, 28 Stat. 73	9
Proclamation No. 30, 29 Stat. 909 (Feb. 22, 1897).....	8
Treaty	
Treaty with the Crow Indians, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649	6
Regulation	
36 C.F.R. §261.10(d)(1).....	10
Other Authorities	
<i>Annual Report of the United States Geological Survey for 1898, Part 5a: Forest Reserves, https://on.doi.gov/2PXcmfl</i>	10
Frederick E. Hoxie, <i>Parading Through History: The Making of the Crow Nation in America 1805-1935</i> (1995).....	5
Joint Appendix, <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , No. 94-8097 (10th Cir. Feb. 14, 1995).....	5

Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 1998 WL 34081059 (U.S. Feb. 17, 1998).....	16
Response Br. for Defs., <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> (D. Wyo. Dec. 21, 1992)	20
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed.)	22
